

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

TAEWOO KIM, Individually and on Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

JUMP TRADING, LLC, and
KANAV KARIYA,

Defendants.

No. 1:23-cv-02921

Judge Nancy L. Maldonado

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSED MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE
TO THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

RELEVANT BACKGROUND 2

 I. The Terra Ecosystem and the Parties..... 2

 II. The Allegations in This Case and the Year-Long Pending Litigation in *Patterson*. 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. Jurisdiction and Venue Exist in the Northern District of California. 4

 II. Transfer Comports with the Interest of Justice. 5

 a. Transfer is Appropriate Where There is Related Litigation..... 5

 b. Transfer Would Comport with the Other Interests of Justice. 8

 III. The Convenience Factors Support Transfer. 11

 IV. Judge Rakoff’s Denial of Transfer Is Not Applicable Here. 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Albright v. Terraform Labs, Pte. Ltd.</i> , 2022 WL 16985806 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2022).....	14, 15
<i>Aliano v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 2017 WL 56638 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 4, 2017).....	Passim
<i>Braddock v. Jolie</i> , 2012 WL 2282219 (N.D. Ill. June 15, 2012).....	13
<i>Coffey v. Van Dorn Iron Works</i> , 796 F.2d 217 (7th Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>De Falco v. Vibram USA, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1122825 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 18, 2013)	Passim
<i>Eugene v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 1996 WL 411444 (N.D. Ill. July 18, 1996)	13
<i>George & Co. LLC v. Target Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 2948910 (N.D. Ill. July 14, 2021)	Passim
<i>Hecker v. Petco Animal Supplies, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2461546 (N.D. Ill. June 7, 2017).....	Passim
<i>Indian Hills Holdings, LLC v. Frye</i> , 572 F. Supp. 3d 872 (S.D. Cal. 2021)	10
<i>Jaramillo v. DineEquity, Inc.</i> , 664 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	Passim
<i>Management Registry, Inc. v. Batinich</i> , 2018 WL 1586244 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 2, 2018).....	12
<i>Native American Arts, Inc. v. Milne Jewelry Co.</i> , 2006 WL 8461635 (N.D. Ill. June 16, 2006).....	9
<i>Perry v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4214873 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 25, 2014)	8
<i>Tavistock Restaurant Group, LLC v. Zurich American Insurance Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1614519 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 26, 2021).....	7, 12, 14

Teed v. Chen,
2022 WL 16839496 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2022) 9

Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
2006 WL 3302640 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 9, 2006) 10

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 25(c) 4

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 3

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 4
